PEER-REVIEWED ARTICLE bioresources.cnr.ncsu.edu
Pang et al. (2025). “CLT-concrete-PS foam flooring,” BioResources 21(1), 2101-2122.  2101
Effect of Concrete Thickness and Expanded Polystyrene
Layer on Stiffness and Floor Impact Sound Insulation
Performance of Cross-Laminated Timber Slabs
Sung-Jun Pang ,a Hyo-Jin Lee,b Yeon-Su Ha ,c Chul-Ki Kim ,d  Ji-Ho Chang ,e
Ho-Jeong Cho ,a and Sang-Joon Lee  d,*
Effects of an expanded polystyrene (EPS) layer and varying precast

4200
(length)
-
1000
(width)
×
4200
(length)
- 150
3000
(width)
×
4200
(length)
1110
2 L-PC50-E 50 30 230 2591
3 L-PC75-E 75 30 255 3330
4 L-PC100-E 100 30 280 4071
5 L-PC125-E 125 30 305 4811
6 L-PC150-E 150 30 330 5552
7 L-PC210-E 210 30 390 7328
8 L-PC75-N 75 - 225 3330
9 L-PC150-N 150 - 300 5552
10 L-PC210-N 210 - 360 7328
11 P-PC0-N
Pine
(Pinus
densiflora)

4200
(length)
-
1000
(width)
×
4200
(length)
- 150
3000
(width)
×
4200
(length)
900
12 P-PC50-E 50 30 230 2380
13 P-PC75-E 75 30 255 3121
14 P-PC100-E 100 30 280 3861
15 P-PC125-E 125 30 305 4602
16 P-PC150-E 150 30 330 5341
17 P-PC210-E 210 30 390 7118
18 P-PC150-N 150 - 300 5341
PEER-REVIEWED ARTICLE bioresources.cnr.ncsu.edu
Pang et al. (2025). “CLT-concrete-PS foam flooring,” BioResources 21(1), 2101-2122.  2104
Fig. 1. Composition of materials for test specimens
A phenol–resorcinol–formaldehyde adhesive was used for bonding. It was applied